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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of Coquitlam Foundation

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Coquitlam Foundation (the ''Foundation''), which comprise
the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2024, and the statements of revenue and expenses and
changes in net assets, and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Foundation as at June 30, 2024, and the results of its operations and cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance
with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting
process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern.
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors'
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to
continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

September 25, 2024  
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2024
 

2024 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,245,058   $ 774,677
Investments (Note 3) 1,012,560   248,280

2,257,618 1,022,957

INVESTMENTS (Note 3) 6,555,012   6,568,882

$ 8,812,630 $ 7,591,839

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 4) $ 7,713   $ 16,709

FUND BALANCES  
UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 846,597   189,349 
RESTRICTED FUNDS (Note 7) 7,958,320   7,385,781

8,804,917 7,575,130

 $ 8,812,630 $ 7,591,839

COMMITMENTS (Note 5)   

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ Director 

_____________________________ Director 
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Unrestricted Restricted
General

Fund
Bursary

and Legacy
Field of
Interest

Donor
Advised Total 2024 2023

REVENUE
Donations $ 646,240 $ 100 $ 31,479 $ 140,061 $ 171,640 817,880 995,932
Fundraising 41,959 - - - - 41,959 14,821
Interest and investment

income 3,869 1,375 145,815 89,097 236,287 240,156 305,952
Realized and unrealized

(loss) gain on
investments 9,232 3,449 370,019 224,600 598,068 607,300 35,263

Honorarium income 31,000 - - - - 31,000 62,590

732,300 4,924 547,313 453,758 1,005,995 1,738,295 1,414,558

EXPENSES
Honoraria and
scholarships - 1,500 15,500 35,300 52,300 52,300 52,500
Donations 34,500 - 111,968 100,035 212,003 246,503 443,085

General and
administrative:  

Advertising 3,522 - 181 - 181 3,703 818
Award ceremony 2,036 - - - - 2,036 1,273
Bank charges 995 4 65 614 683 1,678 1,585
Contracted services 30,903 - - - - 30,903 23,643
Salaries and wages 85,879 - - - - 85,879 76,881
Gala fundraising

event 9,238 - - - - 9,238 8,967
Insurance 3,016 - - - - 3,016 4,841
Investment

management fee 589 216 23,046 14,126 37,388 37,977 35,288
Consulting,

professional fees
and other 30,485 - 63 - 63 30,548 25,119

Honorarium - - 4,727 - 4,727 4,727 67,204

201,163 1,720 155,550 150,075 307,345 508,508 741,204

EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR 531,137 3,204 391,763 303,683 698,650 1,229,787 673,354

INTER-FUND
TRANSFERS (Note 6) 126,111 (507) (92,422) (33,182) (126,111) - -

FUND BALANCES,
BEGINNING OF YEAR 189,349 43,658 4,553,762 2,788,361 7,385,781 7,575,130 6,901,776

FUND BALANCES, END
OF YEAR $ 846,597 $ 46,355 $4,853,103 $3,058,862 $7,958,320 $8,804,917 $7,575,130
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

2024 2023

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Excess of revenue over expenses for the year $ 1,229,787 $ 673,354
 Items not affecting cash:

 (Gain) loss on disposal of investments (185,548)  3,481
 Unrealized gain on investments (357,056)  (104,264)

 687,183 572,571
 Change in non-cash working capital:  

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8,996)  1,937

 678,187 574,508

INVESTING ACTIVITY
 Net change in investments (207,806)  (475,863)

INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS DURING THE YEAR 470,381 98,645

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 774,677 676,032

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 1,245,058 $ 774,677

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF:
 Cash $ 1,245,058   $ 124,677   
 Term deposits -   650,000   

$ 1,245,058 $ 774,677
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

NATURE OF OPERATIONS
 
The purpose of the Coquitlam Foundation (the “Foundation”) is to raise and administer funds for the
support of worthy programs and projects to enhance the quality of life and sense of community in the City
of Coquitlam. The Foundation was incorporated in 1992 and is a not-for-profit body under the Income Tax
Act of Canada.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES         

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations (“ASNPO”) under Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting.
Financial statements prepared in accordance with ASNPO are also in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

These financial statements have, in management's opinion, been prepared within reasonable limits
of materiality using the significant accounting policies noted below:

(a) Fund accounting

The Foundation present its financial statements using fund accounting to delineate restrictions
on the use of resources and records interfund transfers as approved by the Board. Fund
classifications are as follows:

(i)    Unrestricted Fund

The Unrestricted Fund represents funds available for general operations.

(ii)   Restricted - Bursary and Legacy Fund

The Bursary and Legacy Fund represents endowment funds whose principal remains intact
but income therefrom is available for distribution.

(iii)  Restricted - Field of Interest Fund and Donor Advised Fund

The Field of Interest Fund and Donor Advised Fund primarily represents donations
received, which have been designated for specific purposes by the donor.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and balances with banks and brokers.

(c) Revenue recognition

The Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. 

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the appropriate funds when received or
receivable, if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is
reasonably assured. 

Contributions for which there is no corresponding restricted fund are deferred and recognized as
revenue in the general fund in the year in which the related expenses are incurred, in
accordance with the deferral method of accounting for contributions.

Interest and investment income is recognized in the period the income is earned.
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Contributed services and materials

The Foundation benefits greatly from contributed services in the form of volunteer time, the
value of which is not determinable. Contributed services are consequently not recognized in
these financial statements.

The Foundation records contributed materials at their fair value when fair value is readily
determinable and when the materials and services are used in the normal course of operations
and would otherwise have been purchased. No contributed materials were recorded in these
financial statements.

(e) Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions about
future events that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as at
the end of or during the reporting period. Management believes that the estimates used are
reasonable and prudent; however, actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant
areas requiring estimates relate to the amounts recorded as accrued liabilities.

(f) Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are translated using the
temporal method. Accordingly, revenue, expenses and non-monetary balances are translated at
the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction dates and monetary balances are translated at
the rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date with resulting exchange gains and
losses being included in the determination of income. Foreign exchange gains and losses on
monetary assets and liabilities are recorded in the statement of revenue and expenses.

(g) Financial instruments

i)  Measurement

The Foundation’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments,
and accounts payable.

The Foundation initially measures all of its financial instruments at fair value. The Foundation
subsequently measures all of its financial instruments at amortized cost, except for
investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are measured at
fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of revenue and expenses in
the period incurred.

ii) Impairment

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when there are
indicators of impairment. The amount of any write-down that is determined is recognized in
the statement of revenue and expenses. A previously recognized impairment loss may be
reversed to the extent of any improvement, provided it is no greater than the amount that
would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized
previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the statement of revenue and
expenses in the period in which it is determined.
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(g)  Financial instruments (continued)

iii) Transaction costs

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the origination, issuance or assumption of a
financial instrument that is subsequently measured at amortized cost are assigned to those
financial instruments. All other transaction costs are recognized in the statement of revenue
and expenses in the period incurred.

2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISKS

The Foundation’s financial instruments are described in Note 1(g). In management’s opinion the
Foundation is not exposed to significant credit, liquidity or market risk, except as described below. In
addition, the Foundation is not exposed to any material concentrations of risk and there has been no
significant changes in risk exposures from the prior year.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations resulting in a
financial loss. The Foundation is not exposed to credit risk.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with financial liabilities. The Foundation is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its
accounts payable. The Foundation’s ability to meet obligations depends on the receipt of
donations and the liquidity of its investments. The Foundation controls liquidity risk by managing
its working capital and cash flows.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk,
interest rate risk and other price risk.

(d) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate as a result of exchange rate fluctuations. The Foundation is exposed to foreign currency
exchange risk on the following financial instruments denominated in US dollars:

2024 2023

Cash (USD $1,748; 2023 - $602) $ 2,393   $ 797
Investments (USD $920,511; 2023 - $870,055) 1,069,082   954,029

$ 1,071,475 $ 954,826

The Foundation does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency
risk. The Foundation regularly monitors foreign currency fluctuations to manage currency risk.
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISKS (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by
a change in the interest rates. The Foundation is exposed to interest rate risk through the interest
rate on its investments. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the
Foundation manages exposure by reviewing its investments as they come due and fixing interest
rates, and through its normal operating and financing activities.

(f) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
The Foundation is exposed to other price risk through its investments. The Foundation mitigates
other price risk through maintaining a diversified investment portfolio, and regularly reviewing its
investments structure and strategy through the use of an investment advisor.

3. INVESTMENTS
2024 2023

Mutual funds $ 1,465,238   $ 1,227,239
Bonds and fixed income securities 1,977,040   1,918,222
Stocks and other investments 4,125,294   3,671,701

         7,567,572   6,817,162
Less: investments maturing during the next fiscal year

or available for prompt liquidation (1,012,560)  (248,280)

$ 6,555,012 $ 6,568,882

4. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Included in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2024 are government
remittances payable of $2,397 (2023 - $2,494).

5. COMMITMENTS   

The Foundation grants bursaries that allow recipients to claim their awards for up to three years. As
at June 30, 2024, $84,500 was unclaimed (2023 - $71,300).

6. INTERFUND TRANSFERS

During the year, $126,111 (2023 - $100,428) was transferred from the Restricted Fund to the
Unrestricted Fund to fund the general operations of the Foundation.
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

7. RESTRICTED FUNDS
2024 2023

Beverley Ann Cook Fund $ 126,275   $ 113,158
Bill LeClair Community Fund 225,136   211,428
Carleigh Rae LeClair Fund 313,828   294,984
Chan Family Legacy Fund 11,052   -
CMFSC Domenic Mobilio Bursary Fund 60,637   55,222
CMLA Brodie Campbell Memorial Scholarship Fund 44,859   41,044
Community Diversity Fund 34,817   31,572
Coquitlam Centre Fund 28,513   25,990
Coquitlam Public Library Living Legacy Fund 80,818   69,978
Coquitlam Search and Rescue Fund 239,587   228,307
Coquitlam Stroke Recovery Fund 68,199   62,137
Danielle & Gary Couling Education Fund 39,324   32,842
Engineered Bodies Continuing Education Fund 13,451   11,015
ERH Maternity Ward Fund 13,906   12,827
Evengreen Fund - Barnetson 193,797   176,573
Evergreen Arts Education Endowment Fund 167,317   180,178
Friends of Mundy Park Fund 22,144   20,199
Jack & Helen Stiglich/Stiglish M Fund 587,104   540,800
Lisa Murphy Memorial Fund 52,987   48,303
Margaret Susan Price Fund 948,772   905,302
Mayor's Community Fund 13,051   7,938
Michael Coss Brain Injury Fund 136,506   128,941
Neigbourhood Small Grant Fund 21,063   20,972
New Earth Sustainability Fund 13,995   12,772
Noura Homes Community Fund 5,313   6,238
Peter Legge Literacy Endowment Fund 27,241   24,780
R.A. Leclair Scholarship Fund 46,355   43,658
Rotary Club Community Service Award (Rotary Club

of Coquitlam) 49,485   45,086
Sharma Family Fund 19,996   -
Shelagh Elaine Fulton Memorial Fund 139,966   133,357
Soroptomists Tri-Cities Fund 37,107   25,133
Steps Together Fund 3,328   5,348
Symington Endowment Fund 248,071   206,921
The Coquitlam Foundation 125 Legacy Fund 38,567   35,530
The Coquitlam Foundation Community Fund 1,002,750   934,768
The Della and Cam Grant Fund 2,067,507   1,913,341
The James Gordon Steward Fund 443,709   423,461
The Johnston Legacy Fund 19,815   18,076
The Trans Mountain Education Fund 297,014   289,485
Tri-Cities Chamber of Commerce Fund 11,575   11,349
Wingrove Family Fund 43,383   36,768

$ 7,958,320 $ 7,385,781
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